

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

RICHARD ARMSTRONG and LISA HETTINGER,
Petitioners,

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC.; INCLUSION, INC.;
TOMORROW'S HOPE SATELLITE SERVICES, INC.; WDB,
INC.; and LIVING INDEPENDENTLY FOR EVERYONE,
INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION AND
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael W. McConnell
Counsel of Record
Stephen S. Schwartz
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 24, 2014

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HISTORY OF THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE SHOWS THAT IT DOES NOT GRANT RESPONDENTS A CAUSE OF ACTION WHERE FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT CREATE A RIGHT.....	4
A. The Supremacy Clause’s Antecedents In The Colonial Charters Did Not Recognize Causes Of Action Where English Or Colonial Law Did Not Create A Right.....	4
1. The Colonies were required to legislate consistently with English law.	5
2. Enforcement of consistency with English law did not include causes of action for colonists who did not have legal rights.	8
B. The Framers Did Not Intend The Supremacy Clause To Create A Cause Of Action Where There Is No Federal Right To Enforce.....	15
1. The records of the Constitutional Convention do not indicate that a free-	

standing cause of action based on the Supremacy Clause was contemplated where federal law does not create a right.	16
2. Early interpretations do not indicate that the Supremacy Clause was regarded as creating a free-standing cause of action where there is no federal right to be enforced.....	21
C. Historical Evidence Therefore Leads To The Inference That The Supremacy Clause Was Not Intended To Create A Free- Standing Cause Of Action Absent A Federal Right.	23
II. THIS COURT HAS NOT INTERPRETED THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE AS CREATING A FREE-STANDING CAUSE OF ACTION ABSENT A FEDERAL RIGHT.....	24
A. Respondents’ Cause Of Action Is Inconsistent With Existing Methods Of Vindicating Federal Rights And Defenses.....	25
B. Respondents’ Cause Of Action Is Inconsistent With Existing Federal Statutory Remedies.	30
1. Respondents’ theory conflicts with this Court’s precedent on implied statutory causes of action.	30
2. Respondents’ theory would render Section 1983’s equitable remedies redundant.	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	31
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	25
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	28
<i>Davis v. Jordan</i> , 573 F. App'x 135 (3d Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	25, 29
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012)	2, 27
<i>Ex parte Tyler</i> , 149 U.S. 164 (1893).....	28
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	28
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	28

<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	26
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	26
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	32
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	32
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	32
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	27, 33
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	28
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897).....	27
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	26, 27, 30
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Claflin</i> , 97 U.S. 546 (1878)	31

<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	28
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v.</i> <i>Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)	27, 28, 30
<i>Williams v. Neely</i> , 134 F. 1 (1904)	28
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011)	25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26, 32, 33

Books

Bilder, Mary Sarah, <i>The Transatlantic Constitution: Colonial Legal Culture and the Empire</i> (2004)	passim
Hamburger, Phillip, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008).....	8, 9, 12
Johnson, Samuel, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	6, 7
McDonald, Forrest, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (1985).....	20

- Pomeroy, John Norton, *A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in the United States of America* (5th ed. 1941) .. 28
- Russell, Elmer Beecher, *The Review of American Colonial Legislation by the King in Council* (1915)..... 9, 15
- Smith, Joseph Henry, *Appeals to the Privy Council from the American Plantations* (1950)..... 13
- Story, Joseph, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833) 23, 25
- The Federalist* (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)... 21, 22
- The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., rev'd ed. 1966)..... passim
- Thorpe, Francis Newton, *The Federal and State Constitutions Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America Compiled and Edited Under the Act of Congress of June 30, 1906* (1909)..... 6, 7, 11, 12
- Weir, David A., *Early New England: A Covenanted Society* (2005)..... 7

Articles

- Harrison, John, *Ex Parte Young*, 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008) 27

Hart, Jr., Henry M., *The Relations Between
State and Federal Law*, 54 Colum. L.
Rev. 489 (1954) 30

Schlesinger, Arthur M., *Colonial Appeals to
the Privy Council*,
28 Poli. Sci. Q. 279 (1913)..... 11, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)..... 33

Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) 10

*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations
Law of the United States* § 907 (1987) 32
